Py '\

Jﬁ; gflfgLAl;lSMA Statewide Contract
t

\ S Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW 0173
PeopleSoft Contract ID: New 0-7038
Contract Title: Electronic Monitoring of Offenders
Contract Issuance Date: 08/28/2013

Contract Supplier: Allied Universal Electronic Monitoring US, Inc.
Addendum # 9
Addendum Date: 08/24/2023

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley, CPO
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

Attenti US, Inc. has a name change to Allied Universal Electronic Monitoring US, Inc.

A new PS Contract has been created to replace the existing contract PS 0-5180. New purchase orders
should be made to Allied Universal.

The contract period has been modified to include: 06/01/2023 through 12/01/2023

Allied Universal Electronic Monitoring US, Inc.
1838 Gunn Hwy

Odessa, FL 33556

Contact: Mitzi Shilling

813-749-5454, Cell 727-401-0058
Mitzi.shilling@em.aus.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Mitzi.shilling@em.aus.com

	Statewide Contract 

